NI9000	DO23Lel
(Address)	400325660814
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	03/06/1901022001 **87.50 FILED #*87.50 SECRETARY OF STATE ALL AHASSEE, FLORIDA
Office Use Only	NAR 07 2015

.

## **COVER LETTER**

.

.

¥.

.

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

L

1			
inclosed is an original an	d one (1) copy of the Art	ticles of Incorporation and	a check for :
S70.00 Filing Fee	S78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	□\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy	<ul> <li>\$87.50</li> <li>Filing Fee,</li> <li>Certified Copy</li> <li>&amp; Certificate</li> </ul>
1	ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED		
FROM: _	. Breck Brannen Nai 215 S. Monroe Street, 2nd Fl	me (Printed or typed) oor	-
-	Address		
	Fallahassee, FL 32301		
-		City, State & Zip	-
1	850-222-3533		
	Dayt	ime Telephone number	
i I	breck@penningtonlaw.com		

## **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

OF

## FLORIDA NEW PRESS, INC.

**ARTICLE I:** The name of the corporation shall be Florida New Press, Inc. (the "Corporation").

**ARTICLE II:** The street address of the principal office and mailing address of the Corporation shall be 215 S. Monroe Street, Second Floor, Tallahassee, Florida 32301.

**ARTICLE III:** The Corporation shall be a nonprofit organization qualifying under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as now in effect or as may hereafter be amended (the "Code"), and shall not have the authority to issue capital stock. The Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, scientific and educational purposes as defined in section 501(c)(3) of the Code. The purpose for which the Corporation is formed shall include, but not be limited to, educating the public through the production of high-quality journalism on a website the Corporation will develop and maintain, and to carry on any business related to these charitable purposes.

In furtherance of its corporate purposes, the Corporation shall have all the general powers enumerated in Chapter 617.0302 of the Florida Statutes as now in effect or as may hereafter be amended.

**ARTICLE IV:** The Corporation shall have no members.

L

**ARTICLE V:** This Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors and shall have no less than three (3) directors. The directors and the number thereof shall be elected or appointed as provided by the Bylaws of the Corporation. The initial directors shall be:

Name	Address	
J. Breck Brannen	215 S. Monroe Street, Second Floor	
Ron Sachs	114 S. Duval StreetHistoryTallahassee, FL 323015	- L L
John Bussian	103 Native Tree Lane Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459	ED

**ARTICLE VI:** Provisions for the regulation of the internal affairs of the Corporation, including provisions for distribution of assets on dissolution or final liquidation are as follows:

- A. The Corporation shall not possess or exercise any power or authority, expressly, by interpretation, or by operation of law, that will prevent it at any time from qualifying and continuing to qualify as a corporation described in section 501(c)(3) of the Code and its Regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended, or as a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under 170(c)(2) of the Code and its Regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended, nor shall it engage directly or indirectly in any activity which would cause the loss of such qualification.
- B. No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to any member, director or officer of the Corporation, or any other private person, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered to or for the Corporation and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III hereof.
- C. The Corporation shall never be operated for the primary purpose of carrying on a trade business for profit.
- D. At no time shall the Corporation engage in any activities which are unlawful under the laws of the United States of America, the State of Florida, or any other jurisdiction where its activities are carried on.
- E. Upon the termination, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation in any manner or for any reason, its assets, if any, remaining after payment (or provision for payment) of all liabilities of the Corporation shall be applied and distributed in accordance with a plan of distribution adopted by the Board of Directors. Under such plan, the assets must be applied for purposes described in Article III hereof or be distributed to one or more corporations, funds or foundations that are exempt from taxation index section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or be distributed in any way that is not inconsistent with the Act or any provision or principle of tax law applicable to organizations described in section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

**ARTICLE VII:** Any person or future director or officer of the Corporation and any person of future director or officer of any other corporation serving as such at the request of the Corporation, because of this Corporation's interest in such other corporation, or the legal representative of any such director or officer shall be indemnified by this Corporation against reasonable costs and expenses and counsel fees paid or incurred in connection with any action, suit or proceeding to which any director or officer, or his legal representative, may be made a party by reason of his being or having been such director or officer; provided:

A. Such action, suit or proceeding shall be prosecuted against such director or officer or against his legal representative to a final determination and shall not be finally

adjudged in said action, suit or proceeding that he has been derelict in the performance of his duties as such director or officer, and

B. Said action, suit or proceeding shall be settled or otherwise terminated as against said director or officer, or his legal representative, without final determination on the merits, and it shall be determined by the Board of Directors in such other manner as may be provided in the Bylaws that said director or officer had not in any substantial way been derelict in the performance of his duties as charged in such action, suit or proceeding.

The privilege and power conferred by this article shall be in addition to and not in restriction or limitation of any other restriction or power which a corporation not for profit in Florida may have in respect to indemnification or reimbursement of directors or officers.

**ARTICLE VIII:** The corporation shall have a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer and may have additional and assistant officers, including without limitation thereto, two or more Vice-Presidents, Assistant Secretaries and Assistant Treasurers. The same person may hold any two or more offices. The officers, names and addresses of the initial officers are:

Officer	<u>Name</u>	Address
President/Secretary/Treasurer	J. Breck Brannen	215 S. Monroe Street, Second Floor Tallahassee, Florida 32301

**ARTICLE IX:** The registered agent of this Corporation shall be J. Breck Brannen. The address of the registered agent shall be 215 S. Monroe Street, Second Floor, Tallahassee, Florida 32301.

**ARTICLE X:** The name and address of the Incorporator is: J. Breck Brannen, 215 S. Monroe Street, Second Floor, Tallahassee, Florida 32301.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned Incorporator of Florida New Press, Inc., hereby set my hand and seal this  $\frac{4}{2}\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{k}$  day of March, 2019, for the purpose of forming this Corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, and I hereby make and file in the Office of the Secretary of the State in the State of Florida these Articles of Incorporation and certify that the facts herein stated are true.

J. Breck Brannen, Incorporator

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stard corporation at the place designated in these articles, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

J. Breck Brannen, Registered Agent